existing financial indebtedness, with the remaining proceeds applied to further strengthen the Issuer’s
liquidity position.

42

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

Capitalisation and Indebtedness of the Group

The following table sets forth the Group’s cash and cash equivalents as well as capitalisation and
indebtedness as of 31 July 2020 based on the Group’s consolidated audited financial statements as of
31 July 2020:

(a) on an actual basis; and

(b) on an “as adjusted” basis to reflect the:

(i) issuance of the Notes in this Offering, after deducting transaction costs incurred by the
Issuer in relation to this Offering of approximately A$221 million; and

(ii) assumption that the net proceeds from the Offering will be used in part to repay
approximately A$200 million of interest bearing liabilities, with the balance held as cash
or cash equivalents.

Pro forma consolidated statement of financial position

The following table sets out the Group’s consolidated statement of financial position as of 31 July 2020
as well as the pro forma consolidated statement of financial position assuming the Offer occurred on
31 July 2020.

  As 31 July 2020

(A$ million) Actual As Adjusted

Cash and cash equivalents 293.2 318.2

Term deposits1  51.6 51.6

Cash, cash equivalents and term deposits 344.8 369.8

Current and non-current interest bearing liabilities2

Current interest bearing liabilities  259.0 259.0

Non-current interest bearing liabilities   575.4 375.4

Notes offered hereby (net of capitalised transactions fees)3 -  211.8

Shareholders’ equity

Share capital 43.2 43.2

Equity component of the convertible notes (net of capitalised
transaction fees)4 - 9.3

Reserves 63.3 63.3

Retained profits   4,133.3   4,133.3

Total parent entity interest   4,239.8   4,249.1

Non-controlling interests 872.2 872.2

Total equity 5,112.0 5,121.3

Total capitalisation and indebtedness5 5,601.6 5,597.7

1 Includes A$1.6 million term deposit as cash-backed guarantees issued by a subsidiary’s bankers to
the Department of Natural Resources and Mines.

2 Net proceeds from the Offering will be used in part to pay down approximately A$200 million of interest
bearing liabilities. See the “Use of Proceeds” section of this Offering Circular.

3 The Notes will initially be classified as non-current interest bearing liabilities as the earliest redemption
period is 3.01 years from the date of issuance (1 February 2024).

43

4 The equity conversion component is not subject to revaluation.